Novato Sanitary District

GASB 75 OPEB Valuation Report Measured as of June 30, 2020
for Disclosures for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020

September 15, 2020

Insights to your financial future

|
Ve P}ecision

Actuarial Inc.

> ®\ Govinvest

562A Filbert Street, Suite 4
San Francisco, California 94133
t: (415) 801-5987 f: (415) 358-8500

www.precisionactuarial.com




I 562A Filbert Street, Suite 4
= San Francisco, CA 94133

_/PreCiSion \Wx Gov h i V;est Wwww. precisionactuarial.com

| ACtual‘lal Inc. Insights to you- finencial future (415) 801-5987

September 15, 2020

Laura Creamer

CPA

Novato Sanitary District
500 Davidson Street
Novato, California 94945

Re: Novato Sanitary District GASB 75 OPEB Valuation Measured as of June 30, 2020

Dear Ms. Creamer:

At your request, we completed an actuarial valuation of the retiree health and welfare benefits measured as of
June 30, 2020, for the Novato Sanitary District. This is a roll-forward of the valuation produced for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2019. Please use the information in this report for your financial statements for the fiscal
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Other Than Pensions” (GASB 75).
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Executive Summary

Overview

Purpose of the Report

Precision Actuarial prepared this report to meet employer financial accounting requirements under GASB
Statement No. 75 iAccounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensionsi (GASB
75), issued in June 2015. This report includes information with respect to the obligation to provide future
retiree health and welfare benefits for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.

Valuation Date: June 30, 2018
Measurement Date: June 30, 2020
Report Date: June 30, 2020

Application to Financials
This report provides assets, liabilities, and expenses for use in the District's 2020 financial reports.

The District should use the liabilities, assets, and expense measured as of June 30, 2020, for its financial
statements for the year ending June 30, 2020.

Update procedures were used to roll the total OPEB liability forward to the measurement date.

The report also provides the actuarially determined contributions for funding purposes for reporting for the
fiscal years ending June 30 for 2019, 2020, and 2021.

Changes Since the Prior Valuation

This valuation is a roll-forward of the valuation produced for the prior fiscal year. We updated:
« Discount rate from 5.61% to 5.47%

« Inflation rate from 2.50% to 1.75%

« Removal of ACA Excise Tax to reflect repeal.

» Benefit payments

« Contributions

 Assets

Actuarial Certification

Our determinations reflect the provisions and methods prescribed by GASB 75. In preparing this report, we
relied on assets, employee census, plan design, premium rates, and administrative fees provided directly or
indirectly by the plan sponsor, and demographic assumptions provided by CalPERS. CalPERS' actuaries set the
premium rates using community rating. We did not attempt to verify that the community-rated premium rates
represent the true cost of claims and administrative fees.
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Executive Summary

Overview

Actuarial Certification (continued)

We based the results in this report on this information, along with the actuarial assumptions and methods used
herein. In our opinion, the assumptions used represent reasonable expectations of anticipated plan experience.
We reviewed the census information for reasonableness, but we did not audit it.

Actuarial computations under GASB 75 fulfill employer accounting and financial reporting requirements. The
calculations are consistent with our understanding of GASB 75. Determinations for purposes other than meeting
employer financial accounting requirements may be significantly different from the results in our report.
Accordingly, additional determinations may be necessary for other purposes, such as judging benefit security at

No third-party recipient of Precision Actuarial's work product should rely solely on Precision Actuarial's work
product. Any third-party recipient should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to their own

There is no relationship between Precision Actuarial, its owners, subcontractors, or staff; Govinvest; or the
Novato Sanitary District beyond the contractual services that we perform for the Novato Sanitary District.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the report is
complete and accurate and that we prepared it in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial
principles and practices which are consistent with the applicable "Actuarial Standards of Practice” and "Actuarial
Compliance Guidelines" as promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries.

The undersigned is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meets the Qualification Standards of
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

g T Buite

Roger T. Burton, FSA, MAAA, FCA
Chief Actuary
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Executive Summary

Accounting Summary

A summary of the key valuation results follows.

Present Value of Future Benefits

Active Employees

Retirees

Total Present Value of Future Benefits
Total Present Value of Future Normal Costs

Total OPEB Liability (TOL)

OPEB Liability

Active Employees

Retirees

Total OPEB Liability (TOL)
Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)
Net OPEB Liability (NOL)

Valuation Date:
Measurement Date:

Report Date:

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total OPEB

Liability

Covered-Employee Payroll

Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage of Covered-Employee Payroll

Expense

Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)*

FNP
$1,326,188

TOL
$4,460,234

NOL $841,770

2019

Measurement Period:

Reporting Period:

June 30, 2018
June 30, 2019
June 30, 2019

June 30, 2018
June 30, 2020
June 30, 2020

Net Position Chart

NOL $517,725

$ 1,505,112 S 1,688,006
. 3,656,613 3,502,982
- 5,161,725 5,190,988
- 701,491 640,617
= $ 4,460,234 $ 4,550,371

$ 803,621 $ 1,047,389
. 3,656,613 3,502,982
- 4,460,234 4,550,371
_ 1,326,188 1,610,274
= $ 3,134,046 $ 2,940,097

29.73% 35.39%

$ 1,636,626 S 1,681,633

191.49% 174.84%
2018-2019 2019-2020
2018-2019 2019-2020
$ 152,734 $ 128,871
441,931 126,101
TOL
$4,550,371

FNP
$1,610,274

2020

*The Actuarially Determined Contribution includes the implicit subsidy. It is not the amount that the District
contributes directly to the fund. See page 13 for the District's direct contribution.

Govlnvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc.
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Executive Summary

Reconciliation of the Change in the Total OPEB Liability

A reconciliation of the changes to the Total OPEB Liability since the prior valuation report follow.

Total OPEB Liability as of Measurement Date June 30, 2019 /

Report Date June 30, 2019 $ 4,460,234
Service Cost 61,293
Interest Cost 272,505
Benefit Payments (202,135)
Implicit Subsidy Credit (23,156)
Change in Experience (Actual versus Expected) (31,710)
Change in Discount Rate from 5.61% to 5.47% 35,365
Repeal of ACA Excise Tax (9,446)
Correction to Beginning Balance 46,901

Total OPEB Liability as of Measurement Date June 30, 2020 /

Report Date June 30, 2020 $ 4,550,371

Reconciliation of the Change in the Total OPEB Liability
$5.0 M

$272,505 (5202,135)

$4.5 M $61,293 (523,156) -§35;365~ ($9,446) ~$46;901

$4.0 M

$3.5M

S3.0M

$2.5M

$4,460,234 $4,503,470

$2.0M

$1.5M

S1.0M

S0.5 M

S g & R 'Z > & Q)
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Accounting Information

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Measurement Date: June 30, 2020
Report Date: June 30, 2020

Assets

Cash and Deposits S

Securities Lending Cash Collateral -
Total Cash

Receivables:

Contributions -

Due from Broker for Investments Sold -

Investment Income (Interest on Investments) -

Other -
Total Receivables

Investments:
Domestic Fixed Income Securities -
Domestic Equities -
Investment Funds 1,610,274
International Equities -
Real Estate -

Total Investments 1,610,274
Total Assets S 1,610,274
Liabilities
Payables:
Investment Management Fees )

Due to Broker for Investments Purchased -
Collateral Payable for Securities Lending -

Other -
Total Liabilities S
Net Position Restricted for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions S 1,610,274

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 5



Accounting Information

Statement of Changes to the Fiduciary Net Position

Measurement Date:
Report Date:

Additions

Investment Income:
Net Appreciation in the Fair Value of Investments
Interest and Dividends

Less Investment Expense, Other than from Securities
Lending

Net Income from Investing, Other than from Securities
Lending

Securities Lending Income

Less Securities Lending Expense
Net Income from Securities Lending
Other Income/ (Expense)

Net Investment Income (a)

Contributions:
Employer — District's Contribution
Employer — Implicit Subsidy
Total Contributions (b)

Total Additions (c) = (a) + (b)

Deductions
Benefit Payments
Implicit Subsidy Credit
Administrative Expense
Total Deductions (d)

Net Increase in Net Position = (c) - (d)

June 30, 2019
June 30, 2019

June 30, 2020
June 30, 2020

Net Position Restricted for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions

Beginning of Year
Net Increase in Net Position
End of Year

Govlnvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020

75,128 S 90,034
75,128 90,034
75,128 90,034
606,729 403,796
73,458 23,156
680,187 426,952
755,315 516,986
217,800 202,135
73,458 23,156
2,741 7,609
293,999 232,900
461,316 284,086
864,872 1,326,188
461,316 284,086
1,326,188 1,610,274
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Accounting Information

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The funded status of the Plan as of the fiscal year-end, as well as other required disclosure information,
follows.

Increase / (Decrease)

Total OPEB  Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) _(©9)=(@)=(b)
Balance as of Measurement Date June 30, 2019 /
Report Date June 30, 2019 $ 4,460,234 $§ 1,326,188 $ 3,134,046
Changes for the year:
Service Cost 61,293 61,293
Interest 272,505 272,505
Changes of Benefit Terms -
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (31,710) (31,710)
Changes of Assumptions 13,340 13,340
Net Investment Income 90,034 (90,034)
Contributions
Employer — District’'s Contribution 403,796 (403,796)
Employer — Implicit Subsidy 23,156 (23,156)
Benefit Payments (202,135) (202,135)
Implicit Subsidy Credit (23,156) (23,156) -
Administrative Expense (7,609) 7,609
Other Changes - -
Net Changes 90,137 284,086 (193,949)
Balance as of Measurement Date June 30, 2020 /
Report Date June 30, 2020 $ 4,550,371 $ 1,610,274 $ 2,940,097

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 7
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Accounting Information

Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows

Measurement Period: 2018-2019 2019-2020
Reporting Period: 2018-2019 2019-2020
Expense
Service Cost ) 117,613  § 61,293
Interest on Total OPEB Liability 244,664 272,505
Changes of Benefit Terms - -
Recognized Differences Between Expected and Actual 37,135 30,917
Experience
Recognized Changes of Assumptions (164,245) (161,629)
Projected Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments (85,232) (79,843)
Recognized Differences Between Projected and Actual
Earnings 58 (1,981)
Administrative Expense 2,741 7,609
Other Miscellaneous (Income)/Expense - -
Total Expense S 152,734 § 128,871
Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Report Year Ending June 30, 2020
Deferred Outflows of Deferred Inflows of
Resources Resources
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience S 128,243 S (25,492)
Changes of Assumptions 141,979 (745,006)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Plan Investments 4,755
Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date - -
Total S 274,977 $ (770,498)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Report Year Ending June 30: Amount
2021 $ (132,691)
2022 (121,924)
2023 (145,415)
2024 (95,131)
2025 (360)
Remaining -

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 10
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Accounting Information

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

A summary of the information used to establish the amortization amount for the current year, with respect
to the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL), follows. We recalculate the amortization of the UAAL
each fiscal year.

Measurement Period: 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021
Reporting Period: 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) — Beginning of Fiscal

Year $ 5,358,899 $ 4,460,234 $ 4,550,371
Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, Beginning of Fiscal

Year - 864,872 1,326,188 1,610,274
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL),

Beginning of Fiscal Year = S 4,494,027 S 3,134,046 S 2,940,097

Interest Rate Used to Determine Amortization

Payment 5.61% 5.61% 5.47%
Assumed Rate of Payroll Growth 2.750% 2.750% 2.750%
Amortization Period 18 years 17 years 16 years
Amount Recognized, Beginning of Year S 312,115 § 227,573 $ 221,922

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 12



Accounting Information

Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)

The calculation of the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) follows. The ADC is based on the District's
funding policy. The ADC is calculated as of the middle of the year.

Measurement Period: 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021
Reporting Period: 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

Service Cost S 117,613 S 61,293 § 67,131
Amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 312,115 227,573 221,922
Interest to the End of the Year 24,108 16,206 15,811
ADC S 453,836 $ 305,072 $ 304,864
ADC as a Percentage of Payroll 27.73% 18.14% 17.64%
Discount Rate for ADC Calculation 5.61% 5.61% 5.47%

ADC Components

District's Contribution to the Trust Fund S 150,673 $ (99,190) $ 34,270
Credit for Retiree Benefit Payments 217,800 202,135 241,795
Credit for Implicit Subsidy 73,458 23,156 28,799
Total Adjusted ADC* $ 441,931 $ 126,101 $ 304,864

District's Funding Policy

The District's funding policy is to contribute the full amount of the ADC each year.

The ADC is the sum of the service cost and the amortization of the unfunded liability. For payment of the ADC,
however, it comprises three parts: the benefit payments paid directly by the District (not through the Trust
Fund), the implicit subsidy, and the contribution to the Trust Fund. The contribution to the Trust Fund is the
ADC, in total, less the benefit payments and the implicit subsidy.

The District is amortizing the UAAL on a closed basis. Remaining years of amortization as of
the report date of June 30, 2020: 16

The discount rate assumed for ADC calculations is the expected long-term rate of return: 5.47%
The UAAL is amortized using a level percent of pay method.

Projections for fiscal year-end 2021 use an estimated expected rate of return, contributions, and benefit
payments. We recommend that the District update these values for its 2021 financial statements.

*The ADC is adjusted to use the actual benefit payments (instead of the expected benefit payments) in the
measurement periods 2018-2019 and 2019-2020. Contributions to the Trust Fund were calculated in the prior
report based on expected benefit payments.

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 13



Accounting Information

Interest on Total OPEB Liability and Total Projected Earnings

Amount for Portion of Interest on the Total
Period Period Interest Rate OPEB Liability
Interest on Total OPEB Liability @) (b) (¢ (d)=()x (b)x(c)
Beginning Total OPEB Liability S 4,460,234 100% 5.61% S 250,219
Service Cost 61,293 100% 5.61% 3,439
Benefit Payments (202,135) 50% 5.61% (5,670)
Implicit Subsidy (23,156) 50% 5.61% (650)
Total Interest on Total OPEB Liability $ 247,338
Amount for Portion of Projected Rate
Projected Earnings on Plan Period Period of Return  Projected Earnings
Investments @) (b) (©) _ (d)=(@)x(b)x(c)
Beginning Plan Fiduciary Net
Position excluding Receivables  § 1,326,188 100% 5.61% S 74,399
Employer Contributions 201,661 50% 5.61% 5,657
Benefit Payments from Trust - 50% 5.61% -
Administrative Expense (7,609) 50% 5.61% (213)
Other Miscellaneous
Income/ (Expense) 100% 5.61% -
Total Projected Earnings 79,843
(Investment Expense) -
Net Projected Earnings $ 79,843
Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 14



Accounting Information

OPEB Cash-Flow Projections

OPEB cash-flow projections for current participants for the next twenty-five years follow.

Measurement Total Expected
Period Ending Expected Retiree Credited Benefit
June 30: Benefit Payments Implicit Subsidy Payments
2021 S 241,795 S 28,799 S 270,594
2022 249,771 31,316 281,087
2023 239,110 22,786 261,896
2024 251,844 26,262 278,106
2025 264,760 30,780 295,540
2026 252,774 23,579 276,353
2027 250,471 17,314 267,785
2028 255,696 14,434 270,130
2029 262,169 13,097 275,266
2030 266,084 11,779 277,863
2031 270,858 10,487 281,345
2032 273,858 9,695 283,553
2033 282,985 10,104 293,089
2034 285,750 11,601 297,351
2035 293,029 15,058 308,087
2036 300,222 21,525 321,747
2037 307,050 27,671 334,721
2038 315,767 22,577 338,344
2039 314,787 19,047 333,834
2040 322,094 22,499 344,593
2041 328,334 14,997 343,331
2042 326,176 15,405 341,581
2043 332,624 22,274 354,898
2044 342,151 22,767 364,918
2045 355,155 28,885 384,040

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 15
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Accounting Information

Projection of Contributions Charts

Projected Payroll for Current and Future Employees

Projected Payroll

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000

$500,000

S-

m Current Employees  m Future Employees

Projected Employer Contributions for Current and Future Plan Members
Projected Employer Contributions
$500,000
$450,000
$400,000
$350,000
$300,000
$250,000
$200,000
$150,000
$100,000
$50,000
$-

N AV ad AR D Ao A DDA AN
A A S R A
RNENENENEINENFNANESEINEN

VD o> O oo D o
AD” 4D A A D AD

® Current Plan Members ® Future Plan Members

Govlinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 18



6l | 95ed 0Z0Z/SL/6 "DU| |eLIBNIDY UOLSIDAId / "DU| ISSAUJAOD
611°80€Y €71€€T (o¥L11) (0r0‘¥8¢) 080°7C 969°8iv ‘v G0z
9698y ‘Y 6G8°6€T (8€5°L1L) (81649€) 0S¥t 71196y 0z
7L 196y GLE ‘ST (orE‘LL) (868v5€) 1719 G88‘GG9‘Y €702
G88°GS9‘Y ¥88°6¥C (GrLeLL) (18G°1¥€) G61‘8T E5°0ELY W0t
7E5°0€L Y 0FL€ST (€s6‘01) (1eg‘ere) 1G€°0€ 612008 10T
61,0087 e LS (9£°01) (€65 P¥¢€) v€6°T€ 708698y 0¥07
708698y 79£°092 (08s‘01) (€8 eee) 999°GE 88LV16‘Y 6€07
88l V16‘y €€679¢ (86€°01) (rre8ee) 019°/€ [8€°796'Y 8€07
[8€°796y 087692 (61Z°01) (17LP€¢) 069°6€ £G€700°S ££0T
LGET00°S L¥8°1ST (e¥0°01) (L¥L°1T8) Ly1 €68 €51€89Y 9€07
€G1°€89% 8€1°11T (0£8°6) (£80°80¢) GGZ‘G8¢ LVLYLIE Y GE0T
LVL'YLIE Y €106 (00L‘6) (16€°267) 6/7°6.€ 9/¥‘ 110y €0z
9V 110V 99602 (€€5°6) (680°€62) l6T°TLE €v1°86L°¢C €€07
€71°86L°€ G60°G61 (69€°6) (€56°€82) 7€L°99¢€ 8€7°0€6°€ [AXe14
8€7°0€6°€ 967°181 (80Z°6) (ar€°182) ¥69°65¢€ 108°6.2°€ 1£0T
108°6/7°€ 8G£‘891 (050°6) (€98°217) £60PS¢E 65T vr0€ 0€0Z
65Tvr0°E 77951 (+68°8) (992°5£2) 19T7°8¥¢€ 0€6°€78°C 6207
0€6°€78‘C GL8‘vrl (1¥2°8) (0€1°0L2) 607‘Tr€ L11°G19°T 8207
L1119 €LLpEL (165°8) (682297 €lL19gg LT6°1TV T L7202
LT6°V TV T 9V VTl (€¥¥‘9) (€6€9£2) 000°0€€ VA TAATAN4 9207
[8T°TSTT 687911 (867°89) (0¥5°567) 6G6°€TE L18°GLLT G207
L18°GLLT L0601 (651g) (901822) IWT'8lLe 066‘V6°1 ¥70T
0667261 9 101 (510°8) (968°192) 9991 1€ 688°1€8°1L €202
688°1€8°1 8/G‘V6 (£28°1) (£80°182) GEG‘G0E 0rL‘0TL ) 720t
orL0TL ) $ 8/988 S (L)) $ (#65°0L7) $  ¥71°00¢ S ¥/T°019°L S 1207

[(®):(e)]z=(3 C)) (p) () (<)) (e) :0€ aunr
uonisod sguluiey JuswisaAu] asuadx3y (Apisqns 311 dwy suolIngLuo) uol3isod Sulpu3 poluad
39N Auserdnpi4 pajoafoud aALjeIISIUIWPY suipn)dou|) sjuswAed |ejo] paldafoud 39N AJednpi4 jJuswainseayw
8uipu3 pajoafoud pajdafoud Jyauag pajydafoid suruuiSag pajoiafoid

Aup sjuedidiyied jualin)

uonisod 39N Aleldnpt4 jo uoydafold

uoljew.Ioju| SurUNOddY



0z | 98eq 0202/5L/6 *DU] |eLIen)dY UOISIDAId / *DU| ISDAUJAOCD

%Ly S %19°G %G8y %GC°S ajey unodsiq

LLEOSSY  $ PETO9FY  $§ 6688GE°S  $ 169°9L0°G  $  Aligel] g3dO lelol
ATy T 44 9LLTYS G696 ‘0SS Apisqns 3ndw
GZLGSEY S LL6'GITY S €8/°918% S 989°Gor‘y $  sjuawAhed 3yauag

070t 610¢ 810¢ £10T :(0€ aunr) ajeq 1ioday
070t 610¢ 810¢ £10¢ :(0€ aunr) ajeq jJuswainseay

aJe pue ‘Aj91eledas s9a4119.1 21eDIPaW J0) 1S aJe sajed 3yl ‘A11)1qLS1a aJedlpay Saydeal 9211331 e 9duUQ "saako)dwa aAllde ayy Aq pazipisgns Ajented aie
910J219Y) pue ‘saako)dws aAl}de uey) S3S0D Jaysly aAey Asyl asnedaq SiLjauaq 1oy} Jo 350D anJ3 ay3 Sulked jou ale saau13ay ‘swniwaid asko)dwa-aAlyoe
ay3 Aed pue ‘saafojdwa aAl3de U0y sued ay) UO aNULIUOD 03 SJuspuadap $,9241194 93 pue 9341334 e SMO] e JaAojdwa ue uaym sastie Apisqns pondwt sy

‘suolyen)eA gido ut Apisgns 3ondwt ay3 o uotsnidul ay) salinbal ¢ suolIngiluo) pautwialaq AjjeLienioy 4o $1s0) JIpoLIad
weJsold sityauag dnouo 924139y SuLULWI}9Q pue suolyeslqo Ssiyauag dnolon 99119y sulinseay, ‘9 Jaquinu (4OSY) 2o110ead Jo pJepuels jeLienidy

Ajiger Apisgns 31o1dwy jo ajnpayds

uoljew.Ioju| SurUNOddY



LT | a8ed

020Z/61/6

*2U] JeLIen)oy UOoISIDald / "dU| 1SSAUJAOD

- $ (09¢) $ (LeL‘ce) $ (Gip‘syr)  § (bzerzy)  $ (Le9‘zel)  § (€69°T€L) lejoL
- - (€07 (61) 88.°8 (6£6°1) (186°1) sBulu.e3 1en3dY pue pa3dafold USaMISg Sa2UIHLA
- 092 (€18°c01) (91Z°91) (679°191) (679°191) (679°191) suopydwnssy jo saguey)
- $ (029) AYAN] $ 0z8‘0¢ $ L16°0€ $ L16°0€ $ L16°0€ 2ouaLIadx3 1en3oy pue pa3dadx3 USaMISg SIOUIBHLA
Butureway 6707 ¥70T €207 770t 120t 0702 :0€ dunr Bulpu3 siea) 310day/juswainsesy
0707 ‘0€ aunr - 610Z ‘L AN :poliad Suljioday jedsty
0207 ‘0€ aunr - 6107 ‘L AN :poLiad juswainseaw

$32JN0S3Y JO SMOJJU| PUB SMO|JINO Pa.1d4aQ Jo Alewwns
(€07 (6£0°7) (6£0°7) (6£0°7) (6£0°7) 0'S 0§ - (LeL‘01) 020Z-6102
020C 120C 120C 120C oy 0's 120°C ¥0L‘0L 610Z-810Z

908°8 908‘8 908‘8 0¢ 06 9°LL 0€0‘v¥ 810Z-L10T sSuiuie3 jen3oy pue

(£9£°01) (69£°01) 0¢ 0'G (£og‘zg) (e¥8°€8) £107-9107 Pa303[01d UBIMIDG SIOUBIBHIA
- 092 919‘C 9197 9197 9197 919C 'S [ (658°71) ore‘ElL 020Z-6102
- - (62¥°901) (658717 (658717 (658717 (658717 [N [N 87T'L6 (bzL'oLL'y) 6102-810Z
- - - L70'%€ 7198y 7198y 7198y L€ LG - L60°LLT 810Z-L10T

- - - - - - - 1T yA - - £107-9102 suonydwnssy jo saguey)
- (029) (81Z°9) (817°9) (81Z°9) (812°9) (817°9) 1'g [ - (orL°1€) 020Z-6102
- - GE6°9L 178°9¢ 128°9¢ 1278°9¢ 1278°9¢ Sy G'g 178°9¢ 0¥0°10Z 6102-810T

- - - yAYA 1433 1433 1433 L't L'S 879 18L°L 810Z-L10T 9ousaLIadx3 jenydy pue

- S - S - S - S - S - S - LT LG - $ - $ £10Z-9107 Pa3dadx3 usamiag sadualapg
Butureway 6707 ¥70T €207 720t 1202 070t poliad pouad paziugoday junowy aseg pouad
[y41Y4 $70C €707 7702 1202 0702 Sulureway uontugoday Ajsnotaald juswainsesyw

T0€ 9UN[ BUIPUZ SJEa) 110day / JUSWAINSEayy :o5uadx3 Ul (95ea13a()/a5eaidu]

unowy

$921N0S3Y JO SMOJJU| pue SMO]JInQ pa.tiajaq Jo 3nNpayds

S9DIN0S3Y JO SMO|JU| pUR SMO|JINQ Pa.1343(Q 40 3|Npayds

uoljew.loju] SuL3UNOIDY



7T | 98ked

0202/5L/6 *DU] |eLIen)dY UOISIDAId / *DU| ISDAUJAOCD

*£10T ‘0€ dunr Butpusa Jeak 1edsy ay) 4oy G/ gsyo pardope 1oLi3sig dY) :3)NPaYs 0] SION

1104Aed 99A0)dw3-paIaA0) Jo 38eIUIIID B sk Aljigel] 9340 19N S.1ousIa

$  110J4Aed aakojdw3-palaro)

A11qe1 9340 12301 3Y) Jo 98e1UuadIad B Se uollisod 19N AJeldnply ueld

$  (9) - (e) = Buipu3z — Aiqer] 9340 39N S, 3oHIsd

AjniqerT g3d0 19N

$  (9) 8uipuz — uonsod 3aN Aserdnpt4 ueld

sutuuisag — uolisod 19N Aueldnpl4 ueyd
uol1Isod 19N Aueldnpi4 ueyd ut asuey?) 19N

(asuadx3) /awodu| snoaue)adsiy Jayl0
asuadx3 aALIRIISIULWIPY

3paJ) Apisqns 3onduw

sjuawAed 11jouag

Apisgng 1o1dw) — Jako)dw3
uonNgLiuo) s3oL3sIq — J19kodwy

S 9WIODU| JuaW}SaAU| 19N

UonIsod 39N AJenpi uejd

$  (e) Bupuz — Ayyiger] g3do 1elol

sutuuisag — Anigert g3do 1eloL
Aaniger] 9340 1e3oL ut aduey) 19N

%8 VLl %5161 %9°61T %" 91T
€€9°189°L  $ 979°9€9°L S 8rE90‘T S 085°166°)
%" GE %L 6T %191 AN
L60°0¥6‘T  § 9POvELE  § LTOVeV'Y § TIOOLEY
vLT0L9L § 88L°9ZE‘L  § TL8P98 $ 6£9°90L
881°9Z€°) 7.8°V98 6£9°90. =
980781 9LE 19¥ €€7'8G1 6£990.
(609°2) (¥LD - (+62)
(961°€2) (8s¥°c2) (Z9T'¥1) (19£89)
(s€1202) (008°£17) (6£¥°977) (zg8‘/81)
9G1°€T 8Gy €L 9T'vL 1989
96.°€0¥ 67,909 8v°78¢ 768°/88
€006 $ 8z7L'6L $ 0£7°C $ €€6'9
LLE‘OSSY § VET09PY  § 668°8SE‘S  § 159910°G
rET09 ‘Y 668°8G€‘G 169°91L0°S 866916 %
LE1°06 (599°868) I gAlA4) £59°66
(961°€7) (8s¥°€2) (Z92'%1) (19£89)
(6€1202) (008°£12) (6/¥°970) (zG8‘/81)
ore‘el (¥zL0L1°)) L60°LLT -
(01£°1€) 0¥0°10Z 181°L -

606 7LT 199 PT 660957 9016
€67°19 S €19°/11 $ 900801 $ 098001
0z0z 610T 810T £10T
0707 6102 8107 £10T

1pa1) Apisgns 3ondwj

sjuswAeq 11jouag

suonndwnssy jo sagueyd

9duaLIadx3 1enjdy pue paldadx3 UsaMIag S9JUSIRLQ
SwJ9] 3Ljouag Jo sasueyd)

pEEIEMT]

$ 350D 9DIAIDS

Kniqer g3do 1e3ol

:(0g aunr) ajeq Joday
:(0g aunr) ajeq jJuswainseayw

‘3)qe)LleAe ale se sieak Auew se 10j J0 ‘Sieak Jedst Uua) Ise) ay3 Joj Ajligel] g3do I8N Ul sasueyd ay) 4o a1nsojasip e sadinbal G/ gsyo

soljey paje|ay pue Ajjiqer] g340 1301 ay3 Ul saduey)d Jo 9)Npayds

uoljew.Ioju| SurUNOddY



€7 | a8ed 0202/5L/6 *DU] |eLIen)dY UOISIDAId / *DU| ISDAUJAOCD

*(sasuadxa jJuaw]saAuL ss3]) Jeak ayj Joj uonisod
19U 95eJaAR 3] AQ POPIALP JeaA 3Y3 J0) SWO0DUL JUSWISIAUL 19U 3Y] SL ‘SasuadxD JUSWIISIAUL JO 19U ‘Uiniad JO 1kl palyslam-Asuow jenuue ay|

%EE9  %0L°L  %8TO0  %86°L 9suadx3 JUSWISIAU| JO ION ‘UIN1aY JO 1Y PaIyYSLOM-ASuUoy jenuuy

0207 610 8107 /10T :(0g aunr) ajeq 1i0day
0Z0Z 6107 810 10T :(0€ aunr) ajeq jJuswainseay

aJe sieak ua) ueyy $s3) JI a)qe)LeAR Bl Sse Sieak Auew Se 10j 10 ‘sieak Jedst) ua) 1Se) a3 Joj SUIN}ald JUSWISAUL JO 3)Npayds e salinbal G/ gsyo

SUIN}oy JUaW]SSAU| JO 9)|NpaydsS

uoljew.Ioju| SurUNOddY



7 | 9ed 0202/5L/6 *DU] |eLIen)dY UOISIDAId / *DU| ISDAUJAOCD

‘xtpuadde 996 *sajey SYIdie)  :S9ILY JUSWAINDY
‘xipuadde 936 ‘sajey Syadied  :93ey Ajeriow
%/¥°G  :S19SSY UO uInlay jo dey
%06°€ 03 UMOP BUlpuaJ} ‘%00°9  :S93eY pudJ] dJedy}|esH
%0GL°T  :Yymmoi9 )joihed pawinssy
%SL°L  ruonejul
SIedA 07  :poLidd uoljeziyowy
Aed jo juadiad 19A9) ‘pouiad paso))  :poylaw uoljeziiowy
Aed jo juadiad 19A9] ‘Jew.ou a8e-A13u3  :pOYISaW 150D jeLIienldy
spoylay pue suonndwnssy
:39)Npayds 03 S90N

%6E€°GC %9S° Ly %CETL %€0° 8y N0JAed 99A01dw3-palan0) JO 95eIUDIISd B Se suolingLijuo)
€€9°189°L $ 979°9¢9°L S 8PEP0‘T S 085°166°L $ N104Aeq a9A01dwiz-paiano)
(158°00¢) (957‘8€7) (180°s5) (zL£°GKS) (ss99x3) A2UaId1}9@ UOIINQLIIUOY

569y 181089 vl 9k £199G6 - 9V 9yl 01 UOIIR|3Y UL SpeW SUOIINQLIIUOY 55377

LoL9Z1L S L6 IbY $ €99°L0F S Willy $ (o@v) uolingLiIuo) paulwialaq AjjeLrenioy
0207 6107 810 £10Z :(0€ aunr) a3eq Joday
070Z-610C 610Z-810¢ 810Z-L10T L10Z-910¢ :poLiad sunioday
020Z-610C 610Z-810¢ 810C-L10C L10Z-910¢ -poLiad juswsainseay

*3)qe)leAR ale SIeak Ua) Uey) Ss3) jL Sqe)leAe ale se sieak Auew se Joj 10 ‘sieak Jedsty Ua) 3se) ay3 o4 suolINgLIjuod Jo 3)Npayds e sadinbal G/ gsyo

suol3ngLI3uo0) Jo 3NpPayds

uoljew.Ioju| SurUNOddY



Accounting Information

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

A draft of the required notes to the District's financial statements, based on the requirements of GASB 75 and
our understanding of the District's retiree health plan, follows.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Other Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense information about the fiduciary net position of the District
Retiree Benefits Plan (the Plan) and additions to/deductions from the Plan's fiduciary net position have been
determined on the same basis as they are reported by the Plan. For this purpose, the Plan recognizes benefit
payments when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.

Note X — Other Post-employment Benefits (OPEB)

Plan Description

The District administers a single-employer defined-benefit post-employment healthcare plan. Participants are
eligible for benefits on retirement. Benefits vary by hire date and employment status; benefits continue to
surviving spouses.

Benefits Provided

Employees hired before July 1, 2008 are eligible for the following benefits:

Retire at 55 with 10 years of service — District pays for retire only premium up to Kaiser Bay Area

Retire at 60 with 15 years of service — District pays 100% pf premium for retiree and spouse or dependent for
the duration of their lifetimes.

Retire at 55 with 25 years of service — District pays 100% of premium for retiree and spouse or dependent for
the duration of their lifetimes.

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms
At June 30, 2018 (the census date), the benefit terms covered the following employees:

Category Count
Inactive employees, spouses, or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments: 38
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payments: 0
Active employees: 18
Total 56
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Accounting Information

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

Contributions
The District makes contributions based on an actuarially determined rate.
Contribution rate: 17.64% for 16 years,
4.10% thereafter.
Reporting period contributions: $426,952 (Includes implicit subsidy credit.)

Financial Report
The District issues a stand-alone financial report that is available to the public. The report is available at:
https://www.novatosan.com/newsletters-press-documents/documents

Net OPEB Liability
The District's total OPEB liability was valued as of June 30, 2018 and was used to calculate the net OPEB
liability measured as of June 30, 2020.

Actuarial Assumptions
The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2020 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial
assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Measurement Date: June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020
Discount Rate 5.61% 5.47%

Investment Rate of Return 5.61% 5.47%
Inflation 2.50% 1.75%

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates n/a 5.50% Trending down to 3.90% over 54
years. Applies to calendar
years.

Salary Increases 2.750% 2.750% Additional merit-based
increases based on CalPERS
merit salary increase tables.

Mortality Rates Based on CalPERS tables.

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability is 5.47%. This is the expected long-term rate of
return on District assets using the Moderately Conservative Index Plus investment strategy managed Public
Agency Retirement Services (PARS). The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that the District contribution will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates.
Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is projected to cover all future OPEB
payments. Therefore, the discount rate was set equal to the long-term expected rate of return.
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Accounting Information

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return
The long-term expected rate of return is determined using the long-term rates of return developed by PARS.

Asset Class

Expected

Asset Class Weight Return
Large Cap Core 15.50% 7.50%
Mid Cap Core 3.00% 7.80%
Small Cap Core 4.50% 8.70%
Real Estate 1.00% 6.70%
International 4.00% 7.80%
Emerging Markets 2.00% 7.80%
Short-Term Bonds 14.00% 3.30%
Intermediate-Term Bonds 49.25% 4.10%
High-Yield Bonds 1.75% 6.90%
Cash 5.00% 2.40%
Expected Return 100.00% 5.47%
Expected Standard Deviation 5.07%
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Accounting Information

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability Increase/(Decrease)
Total OPEB  Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability
(C)] b) (©=@-(b)
Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2019 $ 4,460,234 $ 1,326,188 $ 3,134,046
Changes for the year:
Service Cost 61,293 61,293
Interest 272,505 272,505
Changes of Benefit Terms - -
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (31,710) (31,710)
Changes of Assumptions 13,340 13,340
Contributions
Employer — District's Contribution 403,796 (403,796)
Employer — Implicit Subsidy 23,156 (23,156)
Net Investment Income 90,034 (90,034)
Benefit Payments (202,135) (202,135)
Implicit Subsidy Credit (23,156) (23,156)

Administrative Expenses (7,609) 7,609
Other Miscellaneous Income/ (Expense) - - -
Net Changes 90,137 284,086 (193,949)
Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2020 $ 4,550,371 $§ 1,610,274 $§ 2,940,097

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The net OPEB liability of the District, as
well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (4.47%) or one percentage point higher (6.47%) follows:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
4.47% 5.47% 6.47%
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 3,596,935 $ 2,940,097 $ 2,409,307

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The net OPEB liability of the
District, as well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost
trend rates that are one percentage point lower (5.00%) or one percentage point higher (7.00%) than current
healthcare cost trend rates follows:

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase
5.00% 6.00% 7.00%
Decreasing to Decreasing to Decreasing to
2.90% 3.90% 4.90%
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 2,310,148 $ 2,940,097 $ 3,728,493
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Accounting Information

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the report year ended June 30, 2020, the District recognized an OPEB expense of $128,871. The District
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following
sources:

Deferred Outflows of Deferred Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences Between Actual and Expected Experience S 128,243 S (25,492)
Changes of Assumptions 141,979 (745,006)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on 4,755 -
OPEB Plan Investments
Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date -
Total S 274,977 $ (770,498)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Report Year Ending June 30: Amount
2021 S (132,691)
2022 (121,924)
2023 (145,415)
2024 (95,131)
2025 (360)
Remaining
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Basis of Valuation

Substantive Plan

A summary of the substantive plan used as the basis of the valuation follows.

All Retirees — Description of Benefits

Duration of Coverage Retiree’s lifetime.
Minimum Age 50

Type of Coverage Medical only.
Medical Plan Choices Same as actives.

Eligible for PEMHCA minimum at $133 per month in 2018 and $136 per month in
2019 with annual increase.
Service Requirement 5 years (CalPERS eligibility).

Employees hired before July 1, 2008

Retire at 55 with 10 years District pays for retiree only up to Kaiser Bay Area premium ($774.06 for 2018-
service 19).

PEMHCA

Retire at 60 with 15 years

service or District pays 100% premiums for retiree and spouse or eligible dependent for
Retire at 55 with 25 years duration of their lifetimes.
service

Employees hired after July 1, 2008

The District contributes 1.5% of the employee’s base monthly salary toward a Medical After Retirement Account
(MARA) while employed. District contributions to the MARA are not included in OPEB accounting, but are accrued
each year as an operating expense as they are contributed.

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 30



Basis of Valuation

Participant Summary

Census Date:

June 30, 2018

Age and service determined as of the census date.

Active Participants

Years of Service

Age <1 1-4 59 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total
<25 0
25-29 1 1 2
30-34 1 1
35-39 2 1 1 4
40-44 1 1 2
45-49 2 2
50-54 2 3 5
55-59 0
60-64 1 1 2
65-69 0
70+ 0
Total 4 5 3 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 18
Average Employee Age:  44.2

Average Years of Service: 6.2

Inactive Participants

Age Retiree Disabled Retiree Spouse Surviving Spouse Total

<50 0

50-54 0

55-59 3 2 5

60-64 4 3 7

65-69 6 3 9

70-74 5 4 9

75-79 3 1 1 5

80-84 1 1 1 3

85-89 0

90+ 0

Total 22 1 14 1 38

Average Inactive Age: 66.9

Govlnvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc.
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Basis of Valuation

Participant Summary Charts

Census Date: June 30, 2018
Age and service determined as of the census date.

Count of Actives by Age Bracket
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Basis of Valuation

Actuarial Assumptions

A summary of the actuarial assumptions used for this valuation follows. We considered the reasonableness of
each assumption independently based on its own merits, consistent with each other assumption, and the
combined impact of all assumptions.

Assumption

Rates

Actuarial Cost Method
Valuation Date
Measurement Date
Report Date

Discount Rate

Mortality
Termination Rates
Disability
Retirement

Annual Per Capita Claims Cost

Average Per Capita Cost for
Implicit Subsidy Calculation

Govlnvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc.

Entry-Age Normal, Level Percentage of Salary
June 30, 2018

June 30, 2020
June 30, 2020

The discount rate selected is 5.47%. The discount rate is the long-term rate of
return for the plan’s assets, as our projections show that the assets will be
sufficient to cover the projected benefit payments should the District continue
to contribute to the plan with an amount of at least the ADC each year. Should
the assets not be sufficient to cover the projected benefit payments at any
time in the future, we would employ a discount rate reflecting the 20-year tax-
exempt municipal bond yield or index rate to the period after which we
project assets to run out. We would then use a single, blended discount rate
equivalent to the long-term rate of return and the 20-year tax-exempt
municipal bond yield. If there are no assets, we would use only the 20-year tax-
exempt municipal bond yield for the valuation.

Same as CalPERS. See appendix.
Same as CalPERS. See appendix. Also known as "turnover”.
Same as CalPERS. See appendix.
Same as CalPERS. See appendix.

Developed using CalPERS experience to calculate age-related risk scores, but
using the District's actual premiums for all other purposes. Assumed annual per
capita claims costs follow:

Age Males  Females
50 S 9,502 $ 9,765
55 10,972 10,482
60-64 13,521 11,720

Developed based on premiums for the District's enrollment by plan, family
demographics from CalPERS plans, and risk scores (both HMO and PPO) for the
CalPERS population.
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Basis of Valuation

Actuarial Assumptions

Assumption

Rates

Aging or Morbidity Factors
Participant Contributions

Salary Increases

Inflation Rate

Marital Status

Spouse Gender

Spouse Age Difference

Participation

PEMHCA Administrative Fee

Annual PEMHCA Amount

Based on actual CalPERS HMO and PPO population data.
Based on service at retirement and employee group.

2.750% The salary increase is used to determine the growth in the aggregate
payroll.

Individual Salary Increases: 2018 CalPERS Merit Salary Increases.
1.75%

Current Retirees: Actual spouse coverage is used.
Future retirees: 80% assumed to be married.

Assumes spouse of opposite gender for current and future retirees.

Actual spouse age is used for current retirees. Assumes males are three years
older than females for future retirees.

Current Retirees: Assume current elections continue until decrement.
Future Retiree election assumptions summarized below:

Condition Participation
Eligible for Supplemental Benefits 100%
Eligible for PEMHCA Minimum Only 50%

0.23% of retiree premium.

$1,662 for the period June 30, 2019 through June 30, 2020 and trended at 3%
annually.
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Basis of Valuation

Actuarial Assumptions

Assumption Rates

Premiums Premiums used to develop aged claims
Pre-Medicare Plan Employee| Employee +1
Blue Shield Access+ Bay Area S 929.96 [ $ 1,859.92
Kaiser Permanente California Bay Area 774.06 1,548.11
PERS Choice Bay Area 833.27 1,666.54
Medicare Plan
Kaiser Permanente California Bay Area S 320.04 | S 640.08
PERSCare Bay Area 353.19 706.38
United HealthCare HMO Bay Area 315.07 630.13

Trend Rates Medical Long-Term Trends from Society of Actuaries "Long Term Healthcare

Cost Trends Model v2018_c" using baseline assumptions. Applied to both

Pre-Medicare Medicare
Calendar Year Trend Trend PEMHCA Trend
2020 6.00% 5.50% 3.00%
2021 5.50% 5.30% 3.00%
2022 5.20% 5.20% 3.00%
2023 5.20% 5.20% 3.00%
2024 5.20% 5.20% 3.00%
2025 5.19% 5.19% 3.00%
2026 5.19% 5.19% 3.00%
2027 5.19% 5.19% 3.00%
2028-2074
2075+ 3.90% 3.90% 3.00%
Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020

Page | 35




Appendix
About GASB 75

This section includes a brief summary of GASB 75, as well as definitions of some of the key terminology used in
this report.

About GASB 75

In General. In June 2015 the Governmental Accounting Standards Board released GASB 75, “Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions”. GASB 75 replaced GASB 45 for fiscal
years beginning after June 15, 2017, for employers that sponsor OPEB plans. The provisions in GASB 75 are
similar to the provisions of GASB 68 for pensions.

Accounting. GASB 75 requires a liability known as the Net OPEB Liability (NOL). The employer recognizes the
NOL on its balance sheet. The employer also recognizes an OPEB expense in the income statement. GASB 45
recorded the Unfunded Accrued Actuarial Liability (UAAL) in the notes to the financial statement, whereas
GASB 75 records the NOL, which is very similar to the UAAL with just a few technical differences, on the
balance sheet.

Financial Statement Impact (Employers). One of the biggest changes to the financial statements of
governmental employers that provide OPEB is the reporting of the OPEB liability on the face of the statements
rather than in the footnotes. Governments that do not provide OPEB through a trust are required to recognize
the entire OPEB liability in the financial statements. For governments that provide OPEB through an OPEB plan
that is administered through a trust, the government’s OPEB liability is recognized net of the amount of the
OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position.

Changes to the Measurement of the Total OPEB Liability. Measurement of the OPEB liability includes
discounting future benefit payments for current and former employees and their beneficiaries to their present
value and allocating the present value over past and future periods of the employee service (total OPEB
liability), less the amount of the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position. The calculation continues to include
employee-related events, such as projected salary increases and projected years of service, if they affect the
amount of OPEB payments employees will receive, as well as provisions for automatic cost-of-living
adjustments (COLAs) and other automatic benefits. Additionally, ad hoc COLAs and other ad hoc benefit
changes, which are made at the discretion of the government, are included in projections as well, if they
routinely recur.

GASB 75 requires governments to discount projected OPEB payments to their present value. Under the new
standard, governments discount the projected OPEB payments to be made in each year and the amount of plan
assets (if a government administers the OPEB through a trust) available for providing those benefits to current
active and inactive employees and their beneficiaries. Similar to the pension standards, the discount rate used
is based on whether the plan assets are projected to be sufficient to make future payments. If the plan assets
are sufficient, governments discount future payments using the long-term expected rate of return. If projected
plan assets are insufficient to make all future payments to current and inactive employees and their
beneficiaries, or if there are no plan assets held in trust, the discount rate is based on a high-quality 20-year
tax-exempt general obligation municipal bond yield or index rate. “High-quality” is defined as being rated AA
or higher (or an equivalent rating).

Cost Method. The Entry Age Normal Cost method must be used.

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 36



Appendix
About GASB 75

About GASB 75 (continued)

Factors that affect a government’s OPEB liability, such as actual earnings on plan investments when the OPEB
plan is administered as a trust, employee compensation changes, interest on the outstanding OPEB liability,
contributions from employees and employers, and actual demographic and economic changes that are not in
line with assumptions made in the actuarial calculations, are considered when determining the government’s
OPEB expense. A government’s annual OPEB expense is calculated with consideration for factors affecting the
OPEB liability within the reporting period. Several causes of changes in OPEB liability are immediately factored
into the calculation of OPEB expense for the period, such as benefits earned each year, interest on the total
OPEB liability, changes in benefit terms, and projected earnings on plan investments, if administered through a
trust.

Governments are required to recognize deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources and
then introduce into the expense calculation, systematically and rationally over the average remaining years of
employment (active employees and inactive employees, including retirees), the effect on the total OPEB
liability of differences between assumptions and actual experience.
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Appendix
About GASB 75

Key Terminology

Actuarially Determined
Contribution

Actuarial Present Value
of Projected Benefit
Payments

Agent Employer

Closed Period

Contributions

Dates and Periods
¢ Census Date

¢ Measurement Date

¢ Measurement Period

* Report Date

» Reporting Period

¢ Valuation Date

Deferred Inflows and
Outflows of Resources

Govlnvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc.

A target or recommended contribution to a defined benefit OPEB plan for the
reporting period, determined in conformity with Actuarial Standards of Practice
based on the most recent measurement available when the contribution for the
reporting period was adopted.

Projected benefit payments discounted to reflect the expected effects of the time
value (present value) of money and the probabilities of payment.

An employer whose employees are provided with OPEB through an agent multiple-
employer defined-benefit OPEB plan.

A specific number of years that is counted from one date, which declines to zero
with the passage of time. For example, if the recognition period initially is five
years on a closed basis, four years remain after the first year, three years after the
second year, and so forth until no years remain.

Additions to an OPEB plan's fiduciary net position for amounts from employers, non-
employer contributing entities, or employees.

The date of the census. It is usually the same as the Valuation Date.

The date on which assets are measured. The liabilities are rolled forward to this
date from the Valuation Date, should it differ, using actuarial roll-forward
techniques.

The year ending on the Measurement Date.

The date on which the amounts are reported in the financial statements. It is the
same as the fiscal year-end. It may be up to one year ahead of the Measurement
Date, with no roll-forward of liabilities or assets required.

The year ending on the Report Date. It is the same as the fiscal year.

The date on which the liabilities are valued.

The portion of the changes in the Net OPEB Liability that are not recognized in the
current pension expense and are recognized in later periods. The changes deferred
include differences between expected and actual experience, changes in
assumptions, and differences between expected and actual earnings on OPEB plan
investments.
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Appendix
About GASB 75

Key Terminology (continued)

Defined-Benefit OPEB

Discount Rate

Fiduciary Net Position

Implicit Subsidy

Net OPEB Liability
Normal Cost

Other Postemployment
Benefits (OPEB)

Projected Benefit
Payments

OPEB for which the benefits that the employee will receive at or after separation
from employment are defined by the benefit terms. The OPEB may be stated as (a)
a specified dollar amount (b) an amount that is calculated based on one or more
factors such as age, years of service, and compensation, or (c) a type or level of
coverage such as prescription drug coverage or a percentage of health insurance
premiums. OPEB that does not have all of the terms of defined contribution OPEB is
classified as defined-benefit OPEB.

The single rate of return that reflects the following:

a. The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments that are
expected to be used to finance the payment of benefits, to the extent that (1) the
OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to make projected
benefit payments, and (2) OPEB plan assets are expected to be invested using a
strategy to achieve that return.

b. A yield or index rate for 20-year, tax-exempt general-obligation municipal bonds
with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher (or equivalent quality on another scale),
to the extend that the conditions in (a) are not met.

The market value of assets as of the Measurement Date.

The implicit subsidy arises when an employer allows a retiree and the retiree's
dependents to continue on the plans for active employees, and pay the active-
employee premiums. Retirees are not paying the true cost of their benefits because
they have higher costs than active employees, and therefore are partially subsidized
by the active employees. Once a retiree reaches Medicare eligibility, the rates are
set for Medicare retirees separately, and are set to be sufficient to cover the true
costs of the Medicare retirees. Thus, there is no implicit subsidy for Medicare
retirees.

The Total OPEB Liability minus the Fiduciary Net Position.
See Service Cost.

Benefits (such as death benefits, life insurance, disability, and long-term care) that
are paid in the period after employment and that are provided separately from a
pension plan, as well as healthcare benefits paid in the period after employment,
regardless of the manner in which they are provided. OPEB does not include
termination benefits or termination payment for sick leave.

All benefits estimated to be payable through OPEB plan to current active and
inactive employees as a result of their past service and their expected future
service.

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 39



Appendix
About GASB 75

Key Terminology (continued)

Service Cost The portions of the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments that are
attributed to valuation years. Also called Normal Cost.

Substantive Plan The plan terms as understood by the employer and the plan members at the time of
the valuation, including only changes to plan terms that have been made and
communicated to employees.

Total OPEB Liability The liability of employers and non-employer contributing entities to employees for

benefits provided through a defined-benefit OPEB plan that is administered through
a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB 75.
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Appendix

Decrement Tables

The valuation used the following decrement tables from the CalPERS OPEB Assumption Model, revised May 14,
2018:

Mortality Source Table
Miscellaneous Employees Mort and Disb Rates_PA Misc

Disability Rates
Miscellaneous Employees Mort and Disb Rates_PA Misc

Terminated Refund Rates
Miscellaneous Employees Terminated Refund Rates_Misc

Terminated Vested Rates
Miscellaneous Employees Terminated Vested Rates_PA Misc

Salary Scale Rates
Miscellaneous Employees Salary Scale Rates_PA Misc

Service Retirement Rates
Miscellaneous Employees

e 2.0% at 60 Rx PA Misc 2% @ 60
e 2.0% at 62 Rx PA Misc 2% @ 62
e 2.5% at 55 Rx PA Misc 2.5% @ 55

Govinvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2020 Page | 41



¥ | 98ed

020Z/61/6

*2U] JeLIen)oy UOoISIDald / "dU| 1SSAUJAOD

*a1eJ AN)1qesiq 1eLIISNPU| 9Y) SW0I3] 1)IM %0G Pue S3eJ A3IqesLq 1eLIISNPUI-UON 943 SW0daq )M %06 :s3usuodwod om) ojul Inds oq 1)im 93ed A11Iqesip jeLiasnpul
-UOU SNOBUR|ISISIW DR ‘0S §| *SILyauaq Alliqesiq 1eLiisnpu| Joj pajoeiuod Ajjediytoads sey Aduase ayj ssajun suejd snoaue)|adsiw Jo) 049Z aJe sayed AjLjigestq 1erIsnpul ‘AjjewoN (4
*$103NJ350.d 18107 J0) pasn aJe sajed A3L|iqestq 1eLIsnpul-UoN snosue)adsiy ayl (€
*33ed Yjeaq 1enIsnpu| 3yl aWwodaq 1M %) PuUe 33ed y3eaq JeLiIsnpul-UoN a3y} aWodaq |I\M %66 :Siuauodwod om} ojul Ids a9 ))IM 3A0ge UMOoYS
3jeJ (383 |BLIISNPU-UON YIRS ‘0S J| *SILJauaq yieaq JeLiisnpul 4oy paioeliuod Ajjeoyoads sey Aousse ayy ssajun 043z 03 39S Sa3ed Y1ea( 1erIsnpu| aAey Ajjensn sueld snoaue)adsiw (z

*sanen)ay Jo A3a1dos ayy Aq paysiignd gg a1eds Suisn juswarosdwi Ajneiiow Sulos-uo pajdafouad jo sieak gz apnidul sajed Aj1jeliow JUSWIINDY-1S0d pue JusWaldY-aid (1

TS310N
00000°0 | 000000 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°L | 00000°} | 00000°L | 00000°t | 00000} | 000OO'L | 0000070 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 0z}
000000 | 000000 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°L | 00000°L | 00000°L | 00000°F | 00000} | 00OOO'L | 0000070 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 GLL
00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°L | 00000°L | 00000°L | 00000°F | o0OOOL | 00OOO'L | 0000070 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 oLl
00000°0 | 00000°0 | 0000070 | 000000 | €6095°0 | €6095°0 | €609s°0 | 276850 | £zG8s0 | £zs8s0 | 0000070 | 0000070 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 (<]
000000 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | Zloog'o | <loogo | £i00€0 | 9eszeo | 9eszeto | 9eszeto | 0000000 | 0000070 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 00}
000000 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 68¥8L°0 | 9vZlz'0O | 68¥8L°0 | ¥vbZZ'O | ¥vbZTO | ¥pPTZ'O | 0000000 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 G6
00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | £8860°0 | 068ZL'0 | 488600 | ¥l67L°'0 | ¥08¥L'0 | vi6TZL'0 | 0000000 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 06
00000'0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 1SZ90°0 | 79.£0°0 | €¥ZS0°0 | 6£9.00 | 1€460'0 | 69690°0 | 0000070 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 68
00000'0 | 811000 | 00000°0 | zki00'0 | OLe€0'O | SZkO'O | Z06Z0°0 | 668400 | €8090°0 | 668€0°0 | 0000000 | +1800°0 | 00000°0 | 066000 08
00000'0 | 811000 | o0ooo0'0 | zri00'0 | el€zo'0 | s€oc0'0 | zzzLo'0 | v€870°0 | 066£00 | sozzoto | 0000000 | 92500°0 | 0000070 | €1£00°0 SL
000000 | +1100°0 | o0o000'0 | 081000 | S6£10°0 | Lizzo'o | €66000 | S€9100 | sz8z0o0 | so€ro0 | 0000000 | £9500°0 | 0000070 | +ZS00°0 0L
000000 | 811000 | o0oo00'0 | otzoo'o | 8€800°0 | £09t0°0 | 88%00°0 | zziio0 | iskzo'0 | 6780070 | 0000070 | £S5Zo0'0 | 00000°0 | 00¥00°0 9
00000'0 | <€100°0 | 00000°0 | Zzzoo'o | 8LG00°0 | S€zio'0 | 9£v00°0 | #5000 | 68zzo'0 | 0L£00°0 | 0000070 | 78L00°0 | 00000°0 | 80£00°0 09
00000'0 | 6£100°0 | 000000 172000 | 917000 | 6¥LL0'0 | 9L¥00°0 | 6650070 | €£6L0°0 | 66500°0 | 00000°0 | 8€L00°0 | 000000 | 8ZZ00°0 (e
00000'0 | 6zzoo'0 | 000000 | €Lzoo'0 | 99v00°0 | 8SLLO'O | 99000 | L0s00'0 | 089100 | L0S00°0 | 0000070 | 00L00°0 | 00000°0 | GSL00°O 0s
00000°0 | 81zoo'0 | 000000 16100'0 | 18z00'0 | +0s800'0 | o0zoo'0o | 8L£00°0 | 1ZZLO'O | £ZZoo'O | 00000°0 | 1Z00O'O | 000000 | 90L00°0 Sy
000000 | ssr00'0 | 00000°0 | Zzi00°0 | 88L00°0 | S0900°0 160000 | szzoo'o | e¥600°0 | 0LLOO'O | 0000070 | 0S000°0 | 00000°0 | SZ000°0 o
00000'0 | 180000 | 00000°0 | e&r000°0 | €vL00°0 | Z6¥00°0 | 9v0000 | 821000 | 88£00°0 | 0900070 | 0000070 | S€000°0 | 00000°0 | £S000°0 Ge
000000 | +zooo'0 | o0oo00'0 | eloo0'0 | Lzioo'0 | 8Z¥00°0 | 8Z000°0 | €5100°0 | €6900°0 | 6€000°0 | 0000070 | SZ000°0 | 00000°0 | 6+000°0 o€
000000 | o1000°0 | 0000070 | £1000°0 | 60L00°0 | Z6£00°0 120000 | 1000 | ££900°0 | 6200070 | 0000070 | €2000°0 | 00000°0 | O0+000°0 74
00000'0 | oto000°0 | 000000 | £Lo00'0 | ¥0L00°0 | Zz€00°0 | £1000°0 | s€L00'0 | +0900°0 | SZ000°0 | 00000°0 | 0Z000°0 | 000000 1£000°0 0z
00000°0 | oto000°0 | 000000 | £looo'0 | Loroo'0 | L9€00°0 | 910000 | z€l00'0 | ¥8500°0 | +z000'0 | 0000070 | £L000°0 | 00000°0 | €Z000°0 Gl
00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 660000 | #S€00°0 | SL000°0 | 0£l000 | zzs00'0 | +zo00'0 | 0000070 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 oL
00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 66000°0 | 0S€00°0 | SL0000 | 671000 | 95000 | €zooo'0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 | 00000°0 S
000000 | 00000°0 | 0000070 | 00000°0 | 860000 | 9+€00'0 | SL0000 | 871000 ]| sss000 | €zooo0 | 0000000 | 0000070 | 0000070 | 00000°0 3

Aniqesig | Anqesig | Angesia | Anigesta | paiqesta | paigesta | syuaidioay | palqestg | paiqestg | sjusidiosy | yiesq Yreaq Yreaq yreaq a8y
1etiasnpuy | jewasnpu | yewssnpu | yewasnpup | Anewasnpup| Agewasnpul]  Aynesy | Anewasnpup| Anerasnpuj]  AynesH jeuiasnpul | yeuiasnpu) | yewasnpuj | jeriasnpul | psuteny
UON UON UON UON UON UON

suorydwnssy ajewsa4 suorydwnssy a1ew suorldwnssy a)ewsaS suorydwnssy a1ew suorydwinssy a1ewsa4 suonydwnssy a1ew
Aniqesig AJRYIOW JUBWSI1IY-1S0d AaneyioW Juswaley-a.d

snoaue))adsiw Aduasy dlgnd

sajey Aijiqestqg pue Ajljerioy sjdwes

Xipuaddy




¢ | o8ed 0202/5L/6 *2U] JeLIBN]DY UOISIDAId / U ISOAUIAOD

043z 03 33s st Ayiqeqoud Ss11auaq PaIsaA YIM UOLIRULWLISY BY3 ‘41384 0] 9)qL8La S Jaquiaw @ USUm

00000°0 000000 |0O0000°0 J00000°0 (000000 |OO000°0 JOO0OOO'0 000000 (000000 (000000 JOS
00000°0 000000 |O0000°0 |00000°0 |00000°0 |OO00O°0 JOOOOO'0 |00000°0 |OOO0O°0 JOOOOO'0 |S¥
00000°0 000000 |O0000°0 |00000°0 |00000°0 |OO00O°0 JOOOOO'0 |00000°0 |OOO0O°0 JOOOOO'0 (O¥
00000°0 000000 |O0000°0 J00000°0 000000 (OO000°0 |OOOOO'0 |0OO00OO'0 (OOO00°0 (000000 [S€
00000°0  |0O0000°0 000000 JO0O000°0C J0O0O00O°0 |OOOOO°0 JOOOOO'0 JOOOOO'0 |JOOOOO'O |O0OSLO°O JO€
00000°0  |0O0O000°0 |0O0000°0 JO0O000°0 JOOOOO°0 |0OOOOO'0 |OO00O0°0 JOOO0O'0 |JOZIZO'O |0O88CO'O [S¢C
00000°0  |0O0000°0 |0O0000°0 JO0OO00°0 JOOOOO0 |OOOOO'0 |OO000°0 J0OL9ZO°0 JOEEEOD'O |OSO¥O'O |OC
00000°0  |0O0000°0 |0O0000°0 |O0O000°0 JOOO0O°0 |OOOOO'0 |OSOE0°0 JOELEO'O JOEVPFO'O |OLLGO'O |S)
00000°0  |0O0O000°0 |0O0000°0 |OO00OO'0 JOOOOO°0 |0O6€E0°0 |OEOKO'O JO99¥0°0 J00ESO°0 |Ov6S0°0 |O)
00000°0 ]0O0O000°0 |O0000°0 |0O0000°0 |JO8IYO°0 |JOLL¥VO'O |OLESO'O |0L6SO°0 ]09590°0 |OvLZ0°0 |S
00000°0 J00000°0 {0O0000°0 000000 J0O0000°0 J0OO000'0 |JOO000°0 JOO000°0 JOO000'0 JOO000'0 (O

65 GS 0§ Gy oy G¢ 0¢ T4 0¢ Gl 9DIAISS

snoaue))adsty Aduasy diqnd sagy Anu3
s9jey PaISIA pajeulwtd] ajdwes

00000°0 |00000°0 |0O0000°0 |O0O00O0'0 J00000°0 |OOOOO'0 (OLOOO'O |JOLOOO'O |OLOOO'O |OLOOO'O JOS
00000°0 000000 |0O0000°0 |00000°0 000000 |OLOOO'O [OLOOO'O |OLOOO'O |OLOOO'O |JOLOOO'O |S¥
00000°0 |00O00O°0 |0O0000°0 |00000°0 |OLOOO'O |OLOOO'O [OLOOO'O |OLOOO'0 |OLOOO'O |OLOOO'0 (OF
00000°0 000000 |0O0000°0 |OLOOO'0O |OLOOO'0 |OLOOO'O |OLOOO'O |OLOOO'0 (OLOOO'O0 (JOLOOO°0 [S€
00000°0 |0O0OOOO'0 |0LO0O0 (JOLOOO'0O |OLOOO'0 (OLOOO'O |JOLOOO'0O |OLOOO'0 (OSO00°0 (JOLIOO'0 JOE
0L000°0 |OLO0O°0 |OLOOO0 (JOLOOO'O (JOLOOOO |OLOOO'O |OS000°0 (OLLOO'O JOLLOO'O |OKZOO'0 |SC
0L000°0 |OLO0O°0 |OLOOO0 (JOLOOO'O J0OSO00°0 |OELOO'O0 |OLZOO'0 J06C00°0 |JOLEOOO |OS¥00°0 JOC
0¢000°0 ]0Z000°0 |O+000°0 |OFLOO'0 JOEZO0°0 |JOZEOO'O |OZY00°0 |OLG00°0 J00900°0 |J0O0LOO°0 |S}
08000°0 |OLZ00°0 |O8EOO'0 |0SS00°0 |JOLZ0OO0O |0O8800°0 |Or0LO°O |OLZLO'O J0O8ELO°O |JOSSLO°O |OI
07900°0 ]08£00°0 |0L600°0 J09LLO°0 J09€L0°0 |OSSLO°0 |O¥LLO'O |0€6L0O°0 |JOZIZO'O |OZECOO |S
080Z1°0 ]JOZ9ZL°0 |OZEEL'0 JOOO¥L'0 JO89¥L°0 JOLEGL'O |O909L°0 JO¥Z91L°0 JOZ¥ZL'0 JOZI8L°0 |O

65 GS 0§ Gy oy G¢ 0¢ T4 0¢ Gl 9DIAISS

snoaue))adsty Aduasy diqnd sagy Anu3
sojey punjay pajeulw.sd] ajdwes

sajey uoneulw.a] ajdwes

xipuaddy



0s
14
oy
13
0€¢
T4
0¢
Gl
ol
S
0

ERITNEIN

by | o8ed 0202/S1/6 *DUJ JeleN}OY UOISIDaUd / *DU] ISIAUJAOD

00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 0¢e0'0 0€€0°0 0¥€0°0 0s€0°0 06€0°0 05€0°0
00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00£0°0 00€0°0 00£0°0 00€0°0 00¢€0°0 0ze0'0 0€€0°0 0r€0°0 0G€0°0 0G€0°0 05€0°0
00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00£0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00¢€0°0 0¢e0'0 0€€0°0 0r¥€0°0 06€0°0 0G€0°0 05€0°0
00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 0ze0'0 0€€0’0 0¥€0°0 0s€0°0 06€0°0 06€0°0
00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 00€0°0 0¢e0'0 0€€0°0 0r€0°0 0s€0°0 06€0°0 06€0°0
oleo'o 0l€0°0 0le0°0 oleo’o oleoo 0l€0°0 oleo’o oleo’o 0€€0°0 0r€0°0 09¢0°0 04£0°0 0L£0°0 0££0°0
0€€0°0 0€€0°0 0€€0°0 0€€0°0 0€€0°0 0€€0°0 0€€0°0 0€€0°0 0r€0'0 09¢€0°0 08€0°0 06€0°0 06£0°0 06£0°0
0r€0°0 0r€0°0 0¥€0°0 0¥€0°0 0r€0°0 0r€0°0 0¥€0°0 0¥€0°0 09€0°0 08€0°0 00¥0°0 0Zv0°0 0Zvr0°0 0Zv0°0
0L£0°0 0L£0°0 0L£0°0 0L£0°0 0L£0°0 0L£0°0 0L£0°0 0L£0°0 06£0°0 0l0°0 0€¥0°0 09+0°0 09+0°0 09+0°0
08+0°0 08+0°0 08+0°0 08+0°0 08+0°0 08+0°0 08+0°0 08+0°0 0¢s0°0 0650°0 0090°0 0¥90°0 0+90°0 0¥90°0
0560°0 0560°0 0560°0 0560°0 0660°0 0560°0 0560°0 0560°0 02010 06010 09LL°0 0¢ZL'0 07ZL'0 0¢ZL'0

6/ G/ 0L G9 09 GG 0§ Gi [0]4 GE 0¢ GZ 0¢ Gl
snoaue)|adsiy Aduaby olqnd sady Ajug

sajey 9)eds Auejes ajdwes

Xipuaddy



Appendix

Matrix of Sample Service Retirement Assumption Rates

Service
0
5
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Attained Ages

Public Agency Miscellaneous 2% @ 60

50 55 60 65 70 75 79
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
0.02000 0.01900 0.07000 0.14000 0.14000 1.00000 1.00000
0.02000 0.02600 0.07400 0.17800 0.17800 1.00000 1.00000
0.02000 0.03300 0.08900 0.21500 0.21500 1.00000 1.00000
0.02000 0.09200 0.11300 0.26400 0.26400 1.00000 1.00000
0.02000 0.13600 0.13700 0.32100 0.32100 1.00000 1.00000
0.15000 0.14600 0.16100 0.37700 0.37700 1.00000 1.00000
0.15000 0.15000 0.24600 0.41200 0.41200 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.15000 0.29600 0.42000 0.42000 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.00000 0.29600 0.42000 0.42000 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.42000 0.42000 1.00000 1.00000

Attained Ages Public Agency Miscellaneous 2% @ 62

50 55 60 65 70 75 79
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
0.00000 0.01000 0.03100 0.10800 0.12000 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.01900 0.05100 0.14100 0.15600 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.02800 0.07100 0.17300 0.19300 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.03600 0.09100 0.20600 0.22900 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.06100 0.11100 0.23900 0.26500 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.09600 0.13800 0.30000 0.33300 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.15200 0.18300 0.34800 0.38700 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.18000 0.20400 0.36000 0.40000 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.00000 0.20400 0.36000 0.40000 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000

Attained Ages Public Agency Miscellaneous 2.5% @ 55

50 55 60 65 70 75 79
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
0.00800 0.02000 0.04400 0.12000 0.12000 1.00000 1.00000
0.01400 0.03800 0.07200 0.15600 0.15600 1.00000 1.00000
0.02000 0.05500 0.10100 0.19300 0.19300 1.00000 1.00000
0.02600 0.07300 0.13000 0.22900 0.22900 1.00000 1.00000
0.03300 0.12200 0.15800 0.26500 0.26500 1.00000 1.00000
0.05000 0.19200 0.19700 0.33300 0.33300 1.00000 1.00000
0.06000 0.30400 0.26100 0.38700 0.38700 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.36000 0.29100 0.40000 0.40000 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.00000 0.29100 0.40000 0.40000 1.00000 1.00000
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.40000 0.40000 1.00000 1.00000
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